
  
      
Number: PL-625       
Date:  February 13, 2024 
Subject: NPA 748 and 970 All-Services Overlay (Colorado) 
Related Previous Planning Letters:  556, 544, IL 94/09-012 
        
  
General Description 

On November 20, 2023, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission), in Proceeding 
No. 23V-0274T, Decision No. R23-0772, approved an all-services distributed overlay over the 
970 NPA.  Cities in the 970 NPA include but are not limited to Aspen, Breckenridge, Durango, 
Estes Park, Fort Collins, Glenwood Springs, Grand Junction, Greeley, Loveland, Silverthorne, 
Steamboat Springs, Vail and many other smaller communities. The new 748 NPA will serve the 
same geographic area currently served by the existing 970 NPA. Additionally, central office 
(CO) codes in the 748 NPA will be available for assignment only when all assignable prefixes in 
the 970 NPA have been assigned.  
 
Implementation of Relief Plan 

 Date 
Network preparation and customer education begins October 7, 2024 

Earliest date CO codes in the 748 NPA may be ordered through 
NANPA* May 2, 2025 

Network preparation and customer education period ends July 7, 2025 

Earliest 748 NPA CO code activation date** July 7, 2025 
* CO codes in the 748 NPA will not be assigned until all available CO codes in the 970 NPA are 
assigned. 
**In service date of the new 748 NPA overlay 

 
Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps 

A rate center map of the 970/748 NPA overlay is attached.  Since NXX information may change 
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG™ Routing 
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information.  Information in the LERG™ 
Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom 
Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700. 
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Dialing Plan 

The dialing plan for the 970 and 748 NPAs will be as follows: 

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or 
Foreign NPA (FNPA) 

(including Extended Area 
Service (EAS) calls) 

10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX) * 

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

* 1+10 digit dialing permissible at each service provider’s discretion 

Network Testing 

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 748 NPA has been activated 
throughout their networks prior to July 7, 2025.  The test number to verify the routing to the 748 
NPA will be in service beginning April 7, 2025, through August 7, 2025. The test number to 
verify the routing to the 748 NPA is: 748-748-1748. A recorded announcement will indicate the 
test call has been successfully completed.  

General Information 

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of individual 
service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will occur exactly 
as described herein. 

Contact Information 

General questions regarding the relief of the 970 NPA should be directed to Cecilia McCabe – 
NANPA, on 925-420-0130.  Questions of a technical nature should be directed to the NPA 
coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   
 

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the 
implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to change, 
NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list. 
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SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS: 
COMPANY NAME TELEPHONE E-MAIL 

Airus, Inc. Roseann Kendall 312-878-4160 roseann.kendall@infobip.com  

Allo Communications  Allison O’Neil 308-633-7805 Allison.Oneil@allofiber.com  

Allo Communications  Austin Knaub 308-633-7898 Austin.knaub@allofiber.com 

American Messaging Services Norman Lee 972-353-1835 norman.lee@americanmessaging.net 

AT&T – Local / Teleport 
Communications America Sharon Poer 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com 

Bandwidth.Com CLEC Taylor Nicholson 737-206-7796 
codeadmin@bandwidth.com and 

tnicholson@bandwidth.com  

Bresnan Broadband Of Colorado 
[Charter] / Time Warner Cable 
Information Svcs (Colorado) Matthew Nolan 813-705-8624 matthew.nolan@charter.com  

Bresnan Broadband Of Colorado 
[Charter] / Time Warner Cable 
Information Svcs (Colorado) Kathy Troughton 314-394-9856 kathy.troughton@charter.com 

Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon 
Wireless  Dana Crandall 682-831-3662 dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com 

Centurylink Communications / Level 3 
Communications / Level 3 Telecom Of 

Colorado / Qwest Corporation / 
Centurytel of Colorado DBA 

Centurylink / Centurytel of Eagle, Inc. 
DBA Centurylink / Global Crossing 

Local Services Rita Schmitz 608-796-5600 rita.schmitz@lumen.com 

Comcast IP Phone Bryan Medina 303-372-1313 Bryan_Medina@Comcast.com 

Commio Margaret Reynolds 984-203-8838 Meghan@commio.com  

Commio Sam Shiffman 737-867-5001 sams@commio.com  

Commnet Wireless Travis York 303-328-5722 tyork@atni.com 

Delta County Tele-Comm Paul Nejedlo 608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com 

Delta County Tele-Comm Anne Chism 608-824-0266 Anne.chism@tdstelecom.com 

Delta County Tele-Comm Nicole Adkins 608-822-0170 Nicole.adkins@tdstelecom.com 

Delta County Tele-Comm Gail Long 608-664-2923 Gail.long@tdstelecom.com 

DISH Wireless Kathy Rogers 303-706-5134 kathy.rogers@dish.com  

DISH Wireless Melinda Yost 720-341-0182 melinda.yost@dish.com  

DISH Wireless Daniel Bowlin 303-706-4072 daniel.bowlin@dish.com  

DISH Wireless Stacy Reder 913-221-4343 stacy.reder@dish.com  

Dubois Telephone Exchange Callie Slagowski 307-455-2341 callie.slagowski@range.net 

Eastern Slope Rural Tel. Assn. Bradley Welp 719-743-2441 Bradw@myestech.com  

Electric Lightwave DBA Allstream Jeanne Bell  360-558-4159  jeanne.bell@allstream.com  
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Eon Telecom Obed Esquivel 206-687-1302 obed@eontelecom.com 

Farmers Tel. Co. / Farmers 
Telecommunications Bill Blackford 970-562-4211 bblackford@farmerstelcom.com  

Fasttrack Communications Kelly Hebbard 970-247-3366 
khebbard@fasttrackcomm.net and 

support@fasttrackcomm.net  

Fractel Michael Crown 321-499-1001 
mike@fractel.net and 
pooling@fractel.net 

Great Plains Communications Cam Ewoldt 402-426-6578 cewoldt@gpcom.com 

Great Plains Communications Al Hummel 402-456-6592 ahummel@gpcom.com 

Great Plains Communications Brian Riebow 402-456-6594 briebow@gpcom.com  

Haxtun Tel. Co. Brandon Shafter 904-259-0051 bshafter@townes.net 

Interlink Adv Svc DBA Forethought.Net 
/ San Isabel Telecom Ron Bauer 303-800-8231 rbauer@verobroadband.com  

IP Horizon Douglas Osborne 570-709-5525 dosborne@iphorizon.com 

MCIMetro Access Transmission 
Services / Verizon / XO Colorado Chanda Brown 908-559-2339 chanda.brown@verizon.com 

MCIMetro Access Transmission 
Services / Verizon / XO Colorado Brandon Orozco 713-425-4165 brandon.orozco@verizon.com   

McLeodUSA Telecommunication 
Services Ed Webber 585-340-2854 edward.webber@windstream.com 

MetroPCS / Sprint Spectrum / T-Mobile 
USA Shaunna Forshee 913-315-9108 shaunna.l.forshee@T-Mobile.com 

MetroPCS / Sprint Spectrum / T-Mobile 
USA 

Karen 
Riepenkroger 913-315-8546 karen.s.riepenkroger@t-mobile.com 

N.E. Colorado Cellular Wes Burnett 970-467-1000 wes.burnett@viaero.com  

N.E. Colorado Cellular Kyle Burdette 970-554-5015 kyle.burdette@viaero.com  

New Cingular Wireless PCS Sharon Poer 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com 

Northern Colorado Communications / 
Wiggins Tel. Assn. Terry Hendrickson 970-483-7300 terry@wigginstel.com 

Nucla-Naturita Tel. Co. / Nucla-Naturita 
Telephone Company Darla Joseph 970-864-7335 darla@nntc.bz  

Nunn Tel. Co. Lynae Barnes 970-897-2201 accountspayable@ezlink.com 

Nuso Kevin Moss 314-390-6208 
kevin.moss@nuso.cloud  and 

compliance@nuso.cloud  

Onvoy / Onvoy Spectrum Allyson Blevins 312-910-2222 allyson.blevins@sinch.com 

Peerless Network of Colorado Jami Perez 312-766-1524 jami.Perez@infobip.com 

Peetz Coop. Tel. Co. Casey Barrett 970-334-2220 casey@peetzplace.com  

Peetz Coop. Tel. Co. Kathy Glassburn 970-334-2220 kathy@peetzplace.com 

Phillips County Tel. Co. Jamie Smith 970-854-2201 jamie.smith@pctelcom.org  
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Plains Coop. Tel. Assn. Miriam Berry 970-358-4211 mab@plainstel.com 

Rico Tel. Co. Michael Parrish 208-945-8019 michael@muleops.com 

Rico Tel. Co. Trudy Swan 208-945-8017 trudy@muleops.com  

Skye Telecom DBA Skyetel Douglas Osborne 570-709-5525 dosborne@skyetel.com   

Stoneham Coop. Tel. Co. Aimee Dollerschell 970-735-2251 Aimeed@Stonehamtel.com  

Telnyx Tessa Whiteside 312-270-8238 
tessa@telnyx.com and 

numbering@telnyx.com 

Telstar Communications Don Hohnstein 303-507-0005 
Don.Hohnstein@telstarcommunication

s.net  

Terra Nova Telecom Inc. Kelley Ray 941-600-0205 kelley.ray@tntelecom.net  

Ton80 Communications Glenn Dalgliesh 443-912-1000 glenn@ton80com.com 

Ton80 Communications Bret Mingo 202-437-5219 bret@coretel.net 

Twilio International Carol Keith 864-477-9651 regulatory-north-america@twilio.com 

Uintah Basin Electronic 
Telecommunications Shawni Bowen 435-622-5212 sbowen@stratanetworks.com 

Union Tel. Co. / Union Telephone 
Company Michelle Peden 307-782-6131 mpeden@unionwireless.com    

Vonage Holdings Corp Michael Ortega 703-304-8288 michael.ortega@vonage.com 

Willard Tel. Co. Aimee Dollerschell 970-228-4571 Adollerschell@willardtell.com  

YMAX Communications Corp. Bob Salvo 908-806-2784 bob.salvo@ymaxcorp.com 

Zippytech Inc. / Zippytech Incorporated Jeff Fink 970-903-7943 jfink@zippytech.net 
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